

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Nos. 16-1366, 16-1377, 16-1378,  
17-1010, 17-1029 (consolidated)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

BENEDICT HILLS ESTATES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Aviation Administration  
49 U.S.C. § 46110

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

Barbara E. Lichman  
Paul J. Fraidenburgh  
Buchalter,  
A Professional Corporation  
18400 Von Karman Avenue  
Suite 800  
Irvine, CA 92612  
(949)760-1121  
blichman@buchalter.com  
pfraidenburgh@buchalter.com

Steven M. Taber  
Leech Tishman Fuscaldo & Lampl,  
Inc.  
215 North Marengo Ave.  
Third Floor  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626)796-4000  
staber@leechtishman.com  
*Attorney for Petitioners Santa  
Monica Canyon Civic Association,*

*Attorney for Petitioner City of Culver City*                      *and Donald Vaughn*

Mitchell M. Tsai  
Attorney at Law  
155 South El Molino Avenue, #104  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
(626)381-5414  
mitch@mitchtsailaw.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner Stephen Murray*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

GLOSSARY .....xvii

JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Legal Framework.....3

    B. Procedural History.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

STANDING ..... 14

    I. PETITIONERS HAVE MET THE BASIC REQUIREMENTS  
    FOR STANDING..... 15

    II. PETITIONER CULVER CITY HAS MORE THAN  
    SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISHED ITS STANDING AS A CITY 18

    III. PETITIONER ASSOCIATIONS AND INDIVIDUAL  
    PETITIONERS STEPHEN MURRAY AND DONALD VAUGHN  
    HAVE ALSO SUCCESSFULLY ESTABLISHED STANDING.. 21

ARGUMENT ..... 24

    I. NEPA’S PURPOSE..... 24

    II. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 25

    III. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE INDISPUTABLY BECAME RIPE  
    UPON FAA’S APPROVAL OF THE FONSI/ROD ..... 29

IV. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT BECAUSE IT REMAINS AN ACTUAL ONGOING CONTROVERSY FOR WHICH THIS COURT MAY GRANT RELIEF ..... 31

V. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO FAA’S AIRSPACE DETERMINATION IS INAPPROPRIATE HERE IN BOTH PRACTICE AND PRINCIPLE..... 32

    A. Any Deference to FAA’s Technical Determinations Must be Tempered by Its Failure to Give Equal Attention to the Impact of Those Determinations on the “Public Interest,” as Required by Congress ..... 35

        1. The FAA Act Mandates Equal Consideration of the Public Interest..... 36

        2. NEPA Similarly Requires Consideration of Public Interest in the Approval of Any Project..... 37

    B. Deference to FAA’s Technical Determinations Contravenes the Most Basic Constitutional Policy of the Separation of Powers ..... 40

VI. THE SOCAL METROPLEX EA’S ANALYSIS VIOLATES NEPA AS WELL AS FAA’S OWN RULES AND REGULATIONS ..... 44

    A. FAA’s Noise Analysis Defies FAA’s Own Regulations by Failing to Use the Required AEDT Model..... 44

    B. The SoCal Metroplex Noise Analysis is Founded on an Inapplicable Metric ..... 55

    C. The SoCal Metroplex Noise Analysis is Based on Inaccurate Flight Paths ..... 58

VII. FAA IMPROPERLY INVOKED A PRESUMPTION OF CONFORMITY TO AVOID EVALUATION OF THE AIR QUALITY IMPACTS OF THE PROJECT ..... 60

    A. FAA Stands Air Quality Regulations on Their Head.. 61

- B. FAA’s Conclusion That Procedural Changes Will Occur Above 3,000 Feet Is Not Supported by Evidence in the Record..... 63
- C. The SoCal Metroplex Project Will, According to the EA, Decrease Efficiency by INCREASING Fuel Burn..... 67

VIII. FAA PAYS AS LITTLE ATTENTION TO THE PROJECT’S CUMULATIVE IMPACTS AS IT DOES TO ITS INDIVIDUAL NOISE AND AIR QUALITY IMPACTS..... 69

IX. THE SOCAL METROPLEX EA FAILS TO ADEQUATELY ANALYZE THE IMPACTS OF GHG EMISSIONS ..... 75

X. THE EA FAILS TO ANALYZE THE FULL CATALOGUE OF ALTERNATIVES OR ADDRESS THE PURPOSE AND NEED FOR THE PROJECT ..... 79

XI. FAA ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IGNORED FEDERAL LAW REQUIRING THE FAA TO CONSIDER FLIGHT ROUTES THAT *REDUCE* NOISE AND EMISSIONS 83

CONCLUSION ..... 88

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 93

Addenda (filed concurrently)

Addendum A Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

Addendum B Petitioners’ Standing Statements



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	39
<i>API v. United States EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	30
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Chase Bank USA, N. A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195, 131 S.Ct. 871 (2011) .....	34
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	34
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	33
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	35
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	81

<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	39
* <i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17, 30
* <i>City of Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19
* <i>County of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 335 Fed.Appx. 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009), 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 12513.....	68, 69
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>D&amp;F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey</i> , 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000), .....	83, 84
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	80
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597, 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	34
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28, 71, 75
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 558 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	49, 54
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22, 24

* <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	24, 25, 40, 71
* <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	40, 41, 42, 43
* <i>Helicopter Association International Inc. v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	31
<i>Huerta v. Ducote</i> , 792 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>James V. Hurson Associates, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	87
* <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States DOI</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	13, 27, 28, 29, 35, 52, 54, 57
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	41
* <i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	31, 32, 55
<i>Lemon v. Harvey</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	22
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	26
* <i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	49, 50
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	78

<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	31
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28, 35, 84
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
* <i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty. V. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 29, 54, 55, 78
* <i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 606 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	80, 81
* <i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
* <i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27, 29, 65
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008).....	88
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	35
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	32
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	29
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	26, 27, 35, 65, 66
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F.Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	79, 83
<i>Simmons v. US Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	80, 82
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	43
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15
* <i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34, 48
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	25
* <i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	31, 80
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	34
* <i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	26, 27, 39, 54
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 584 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	49
* <i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) .....	48

<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	30
* <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19, 33, 34
* <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16, 17, 24, 26

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
* 5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	28, 40, 42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	25, 84
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	84
5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)B-F .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a) .....	38
* 42 U.S.C. § 4331(b) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	38
* 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	3, 4, 68
* 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E) .....	4, 79, 83
42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) .....	61
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1) .....	62
* 49 U.S.C. § 40101 <i>note</i> .....	66, 82, 84

49 U.S.C. § 40101, *et. seq.*..... 35

49 U.S.C. § 40103(b) ..... 39

\* 49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(1)..... 35, 36, 38

\* 49 U.S.C. § 44715(a)(1)(A) ..... 36

49 U.S.C. § 46110 ..... 1, 30

\* 49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) ..... 1, 2, 30

\* Cal. Gov. Code § 34101, *et seq.* ..... 19

\* Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000, *et seq.* ..... 13

Regulations

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) ..... 39

\* 40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(f) ..... 39

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1 ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 ..... 71

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 ..... 4, 25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) ..... 78

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) ..... 78

40 C.F.R. § 93.153(b)-(c) ..... 62

\* 40 C.F.R. § 93.153(c)(xxii) ..... 63

\* 40 C.F.R. § 93.153(f)-(h) ..... 60, 62, 68

40 C.F.R. Parts 1500-1508 .....	3
---------------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

* <i>Air Traffic Noise, Fuel Burn, and Emissions Modeling Using the Aviation Environmental Design Tool Version 2a</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 18297-18298, March 27, 2012 .....	5, 7, 20, 44, 45, 46, 48, 53
* Assembly Bill 32, California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 .....	20, 45, 78
* Culver City Municipal Code, § 1.02.005, July 24, 2000 .....	19
FAA Order 1050.1E, Change 1, Guidance Memo No. 3, <i>Subject-Considering Greenhouse Gases and Climate Under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA): Interim Guidance</i> , January 12, 2012 .....	76, 77
* FAA Order 1050.1E, Change 1, Guidance Memo No. 4, <i>Subject-Guidance on Using AEDT 2a to Conduct Environmental Modeling for FAA Air Traffic and Procedure Actions</i> , March 21, 2012..	6, 20, 44, 45, 46, 48, 50, 53, 64, 67
FAA Website, Noise Integrated Routing System (NIRS) & NIRS Screening Tool (NST) ( <a href="https://www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/apl/research/models/nirs_nst/">https://www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/apl/research/models/nirs_nst/</a> ) .....	52



Federal Aviation Administration Advisory Circular 150/5060-5, <i>Airport Capacity and Delay</i> , September 23, 1983 .....	74
Federal Aviation Administration Press Release – <i>FAA Identifies Airport Capacity Constraints and Improvements</i> , January 23, 2015 .....	74
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Aviation Emissions, Impacts &amp; Mitigation: A Primer</i> , January 2015 .....	64, 65
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>Environmental Desk Reference for Airport Actions</i> , October 2007 .....	56
* Federal Aviation Administration, Office of the Environment and Energy, <i>1050.1F Desk Reference</i> , July 2015.....	51, 62
* <i>Federal Presumed to Conform Actions Under General Conformity</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 41565-41580 (July 30, 2007) .....	61, 67, 68
Governor’s Executive Order B-30-15, April 29, 2015 .....	79
<i>Revised Draft Guidance for Federal Departments and Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects on Climate Change in NEPA Reviews</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 77802-77831, December 24, 2014 .....	77
<i>Revisions to the General Conformity Regulations</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 17254-17279, July 6, 2010 .....	62

- \* U.S. Department of Transportation,  
Federal Aviation Administration, AEDT  
FAA Web Page; (<https://aedt.faa.gov/>)..... 45
- \* U.S. Department of Transportation,  
Federal Aviation Administration, Order  
1050.1E, Change 1, *Environmental  
Impacts: Policies and Procedures*, March  
20, 2006 ..... 50, 62, 63
- \* U.S. Department of Transportation,  
Federal Aviation Administration, Order  
1050.1F, *Environmental Impacts: Policies  
and Procedures*, July 16, 2015..... 50, 51, 56
- \* U.S. Department of Transportation,  
Federal Aviation Administration, Order  
5050.4B, *National Environmental Policy  
Act (NEPA) Implementing Instructions  
for Airport Actions*, April 28, 2006 ..... 58
- \* United States Constitution, Article III ..... 21, 31
- \* *Vision 100 – Century of Aviation  
Reauthorization Act of 2003*, Pub.L. No.  
108-176, December 12, 2003 ..... 4, 5, 7, 66, 81, 82, 84, 86
